Given that the Offer Consideration has now been improved (as described at section 1 above) TGM has

revised, and sets out below, updated pro-forma consolidated financial information for each of these two

possible scenarios.  These pro-formas also include reference to additional financial information released

to ASX by each of TGM and Focus since the date of the Replacement Bidder’s Statement, and update

the TGM reference share price to the closing price on 11 December 2022.

(a) Scenario (i) - Controlled Group pro forma consolidated financial statements

BALANCE SHEET

Unaudited Pro-Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position - (assuming 50.1% of FML Shares are acquired in a Controlled Group)

TGM FML TGM FML Scenario (a)
Pro forma

Balance Sheet

30/06/2021

Balance Sheet

30/06/2021

Balance Sheet

31/12/2021

Appendix 5B

31/12/2021

Appendix 5B

50.1%

Controlled

Group

Post

Completion -

50.1%

Controlled

Group

Pro forma

Adjustments

Pro forma

Adjustments

Pro forma

Eliminations /

Adjustments

(audited) (reviewed) (un-audited) (un-audited) (un-audited) (un-audited)

$A'000 $A'000 $A'000 $A'000 $A'000 $A'000

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents  266   10,817   2,448   7,361   (500)   20,392

Short-term Deposits -   96   -   -   -   96

Trade and Other Receivables 239   196   -   -   -   435

Inventories -   4   -   -   -   4

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS  505   11,113   2,448   7,361   (500)   20,927

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents-Restricted Cash -   13,746   -   -   -   13,746

Receivables 57   -   -   -   -   57

Other receivables 2,079   -   -   -   -   2,079

Inventories -   851   -   -   -   851

Plant and Equipment 1,462   1,286   508   403   -   3,659

Right-of-use Assets -   249   -   -   -   249

Exploration and Evaluation Assets 20,964   101,235   1,916   13,700   15,079   152,894

Investment in Focus Minerals Limited -   -   847   -   -   847

Financial Assets 698   -   -   -   -   698

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS  25,260   117,367   3,272   14,103   15,079   175,081

TOTAL ASSETS  25,765   128,480   5,719   21,464   14,579   196,007

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables  1,266   1,549   -   -   -   2,815

Provisions  1,115   228   -   -   -   1,343

Lease Liabilities -   87   -   -   -   87

Borrowings 9,649   -   5,924   -   -   15,573

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES  12,030   1,864   5,924   -   -   19,818

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Provisions  2,067   29,339   -   -   -   31,406

Borrowings  112   20,000   -   (195)   -   19,917

Lease Liabilities -   166   -   -   -   166

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES  2,179   49,505   -   (195)   -   51,489

TOTAL LIABILITIES  14,209   51,369   5,924   (195)   -   71,307

NET ASSETS  11,556   77,111   (205)   21,659   14,579   124,700

EQUITY

Issued capital  116,894   427,167   3,936   25,503   (396,518)   176,982

Non-controlling interest -   -   -   -   57,197   57,197

Reserves  10,366   (7,178)   -   -   7,178   10,366

(Accumulated losses)  (115,704)   (342,878)   (4,141)   (3,844)   346,722   (119,845)

TOTAL EQUITY  11,556   77,111   (205)   21,659   14,579   124,700

5

(b) Scenario (i) - Pro forma adjustments and assumptions

The pro forma balance sheet has been prepared on the basis of the following assumptions

which contemplate the acquisition by TGM of a 50.1% controlling interest in Focus:

1. TGM would be required to issue 350,950,125 New TGM Shares to existing Focus

Shareholders to acquire a 50.1% controlling interest in Focus (taking into account

that it already held 3,185,831 Focus Shares at a cost value of $848,691) at an implied

price of $0.40 per Focus Share in a scrip transaction with each TGM Share valued

at $0.16 (being the closing price on 11 February 2022, the last trading day before

[…]

in financial statements presented in the Replacement Bidder’s Statement (and this

Fourth Supplementary Bidder’s Statement).

11. The pro-forma balance sheet is indicative only and will vary in aggregate as well as

asset and liability classes following the comprehensive fair value assessment of

Focus’ assets and liabilities upon completion of the Offer including fair purchase

price allocations and related tax effect accounting. Furthermore, the actual number

of New TGM Shares on issue at completion of the Offer and the price paid to acquire

shares in Focus will depend upon the number of acceptances of the Offer.

(c) Scenario (ii) - Minority Interest pro forma consolidated financial statements

BALANCE SHEET

Unaudited Pro-Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position - (assuming 25% of FML Shares are acquired as a minority interest)

TGM TGM TGM TGM TGM

30/06/2021

Balance Sheet

31/12/2021

Appendix 5B

Post

Completion

Balance Sheet

Scenario (b) Pro forma

Balance Sheet

Adjustments

25% Minority

Interest in FML /

Adjustments

Post

Completion -

25% Minority

Interest

(audited) (un-audited) (un-audited) (un-audited) (un-audited)

$A'000 $A'000 $A'000 $A'000 $A'000

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents  266   2,448   2,714   (500)   2,214

Trade and Other Receivables 239   -   239   -   239

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS  505   2,448   2,953   (500)   2,453

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Receivables 57   -   57   -   57

Other receivables 2,079   -   2,079   -   2,079

Plant and Equipment 1,462   508   1,970   -   1,970

Exploration and Evaluation Assets 20,964   1,916   22,880   -   22,880

Investment in Focus Minerals Limited -   847   847   27,882   28,729

Financial Assets 698   -   698   -   698

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS  25,260   3,272   28,532   27,882   56,413

TOTAL ASSETS  25,765   5,719   31,484   27,382   58,866

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables  1,266   -   1,266   -   1,266

Provisions  1,115   -   1,115   -   1,115

Borrowings 9,649   5,924   15,573   -   15,573

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES  12,030   5,924   17,954   -   17,954

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Provisions  2,067   -   2,067   -   2,067

Borrowings  112   -   112   -   112

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES  2,179   -   2,179   -   2,179

TOTAL LIABILITIES  14,209   5,924   20,133   -   20,133

NET ASSETS  11,556   (205)   11,351   27,382   38,733

EQUITY

Issued capital  116,894   3,936   120,830   27,382   148,212

Reserves  10,366   -   10,366   -   10,366

(Accumulated losses)  (115,704)   (4,141)   (119,845)   -   (119,845)

TOTAL EQUITY  11,556   (205)   11,351   27,382   38,733

7

(d) Scenario (ii) - Pro forma adjustments and assumptions

The pro forma balance sheet has been prepared on the basis of the following assumptions

which contemplate the acquisition of a minority interest of 25% in Focus by TGM:

1. The purchase price to obtain 25% of Focus of approximately $27.4m (plus $848,691

for those Focus Shares already held), is included in adjustments for scenario (ii) and

has been calculated using TGM’s closing price on 11 February 2022 (the last trading

day before the date of this Fourth Supplementary Bidder’s Statement) of $0.16.6  The

purchase price will be satisfied by the issue of 171,134,576 New TGM Shares at a